OP \$190.00 1962929

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM803099

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
------------------	----------------

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Jervis B. Webb Company		04/14/2023	Corporation: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Daifuku America Corporation	
Street Address:	6700 Tussing Road	
City:	Reynoldsburg	
State/Country:	OHIO	
Postal Code:	43068	
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1962929	MICROLOY
Registration Number:	0582785	WF
Registration Number:	1820993	
Registration Number:	1352472	UNIBILT
Registration Number:	0804211	WEBBALLOY
Registration Number:	0627318	WEBB-X
Registration Number:	5037907	TOWVEYOR

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 8446706009

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 734-623-1909

Email: msnider@dickinson-wright.com

Correspondent Name: Matthew J. Snider Address Line 1: 1825 Eye St., N.W.

Address Line 2: Suite 900

Address Line 4: Washington, D.C. 20006

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Matthew J. Snider
SIGNATURE:	/Matthew J. Snider/
DATE SIGNED:	04/14/2023

Total Attachments: 3

source=Executed Assignment - Webb Co to DAC#page1.tif

source=Executed Assignment - Webb Co to DAC#page2.tif

source=Executed Assignment - Webb Co to DAC#page3.tif

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, JERVIS B. WEBB COMPANY (hereinafter, the "Assignor"), a corporation organized under the laws of the State of Delaware and having a place of business at 30100 Cabot Drive, Novi, MI 48377, has adopted, used, uses and is the owner of the right, title and interest in and to the trademarks and their corresponding registrations and/or applications as set forth on Schedule A (hereinafter, "the Trademarks");

WHEREAS, DAIFUKU AMERICA CORPORATION (hereinafter, the "Assignee"), a corporation organized under the laws of the State of Delaware and having a place of business at 6700 Tussing Road, Reynoldsburg, OH 43068, for good and valuable consideration wishes to accept assignment of, and desires to acquire all of Assignor's rights, title and interest in and to, as well as all associated goodwill of the business symbolized by, the Trademarks from Assignor;

WHEREAS, Assignor agrees to assign, transfer and convey to Assignee its right, title and interest in and to, as well as all associated goodwill of the business symbolized by, the Trademarks and Assignee agrees to receive and assume Assignee's right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks:

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto agree as follows:

- 1. <u>Assignment</u>. Assignor hereby sells, assigns, transfers and conveys Assignor's right, title and interest in and to, as well as all associated goodwill of the business symbolized by, the Trademarks, including without limitation any registrations and applications related thereto, together with the right to sue for damages and other relief for past and current infringements, to Assignee for Assignee's own use (and for the successors, assigns and legal representatives of Assignee), the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee (and Assignee's successors, assigns and legal representatives) as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had this Trademark Assignment not been made.
- 2. <u>Recordation and Further Actions</u>. Assignor authorizes the Commissioner for Trademarks and any other governmental officials to record and register this Trademark Assignment upon request by Assignee. Assignor shall take such steps and actions following the date hereof, including the execution of any documents, files, registrations, or other similar items, to ensure that the Trademarks are properly assigned to Assignee, or any assignee or successor thereto.
- 3. <u>Title</u>. Assignor warrants that it has good and valid title to the Trademarks. Assignor agrees that Assignor will, upon request of Assignee, execute and deliver to Assignee any and all additional papers and generally do all other and further lawful acts deemed necessary by Assignee to continue, secure, defend, register and otherwise give full effect to and to perfect the rights of Assignee under this Trademark Assignment, including all documents necessary to register in the name of Assignee the assignment of each of the Trademarks in the United States as well as foreign countries.

553161

4. <u>Successors and Assigns</u> . This Trademark Assignment shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and their respective successors and assigns.
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Assignor has executed this Trademark Assignment below, by its duly authorized representative, on this
JERVIS B. WEBB COMPANY
By: ZNOLL Title: PRESIDENT
Title: PRESIDENT
State of Michigan: SS: County of Oakland:
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this
LAURIE N ADAMS Notary Public - State of Michigan County of Oakland My Commission Expires See 3, 2027 Acting in the County of Let 122
My Commission Expires: Sep 3, 2027

SCHEDULE A TO TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Mark	Country	App. No.	App. Date	Reg. No.	Reg. Date
MICROLOY	USA	74/593,507	Jan. 13, 1995	1,962,929	Mar. 19, 1996
W	USA	71/634,433	Aug. 21, 1952	582,785	Nov. 24, 1953
	USA	74/391,593	May 13, 1993	1,820,993	Feb. 15, 1994
UNIBILT	USA	73/521,597	Feb. 11, 1985	1,352,472	Aug. 6, 1985
WEBBALLOY	USA	72/222,886	Jul. 7, 1965	804,211	Feb. 22, 1966
WEBB-X	USA	71/692,443	Aug. 3, 1955	627,318	May 22, 1956
TOWVEYOR	USA	86/772,506	Sep. 29, 2015	5,037,907	Sep. 6, 2016

553161

RECORDED: 04/14/2023